
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CENTERPOINT ENERGY DOCKET NO. 2012-UN-139
GCl23086100

IN RE: NOTICE OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. d/b/a
CENTERPOINTENERGY MISSISSIPPI GAS, OF THE FILING OF ROUTINE
CHANGES IN ITS RATE REGULATIONADJUSTMENTRIDER AND OF THE
INITIAL FILING OF ITS WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT-
RIDER WNA

ORDER

BEFORE THE COMMISSION is the filing for the twelve months ended December 31,

2020, filed on April 30, 2021, (referred to as the "2020 Evaluation Filing")by CenterPoint Energy

Resources Corp. d/bla CenterPoint Energy Mississippi Gas ("CenterPoint"), pursuant to the terms

of CenterPoint's Rate Regulation Adjustment Rider RRA ("Rider RRA") and a Joint Stipulation

("Joint Stipulation") between CenterPoint and the Mississippi Public Utilities Staff ("MPUS")

filed with this Commission on September 2, 2021. This Commission, having considered the 2020

Evaluation Filing and Joint Stipulation, and being fully advised in the premises and upon the

recommendation of the MPUS, finds that it has full jurisdiction of CenterPoint and of the subject

matter and furtherfinds as follows:

1. By orders in this docket, the Commission approved CenterPoint's Rider RRA.

Under terms of the Rider RRA, CenterPoint submitted to the Commission on April 30, 2021, the
I

2020 Evaluation Filing. The MPÍJS has reviewed the 2020 Evaluation Filing, together with

CenterPoint's work papers supporting the data and calculations reflected therein. Based upon their

review, the MPUS believes that certain adjustments are appropriate to the data contained in the

2020 Evaluation Filing.

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Docket No. 2012-UN-139

2. Pursuant to discussions between CenterPointand the MPUS with regard to the 2020

Evaluation Filing, CenterPoint and the MPUS have entered into a Joint Stipulation dated

September 2, 2021, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

3. In the Joint Stipulation, the MPUS and CenterPoint agree, and the Commission

hereby finds, that the data, documentation, exhibits, and other material provided by CenterPoint in

its 2020 Evaluation Filing and in response to data requests and otherwise, comply with the

regulations and orders of the Commission and with otherwise applicable requirements of law and

Commission rules.

4. CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing filed with the Commission on April 30, 2021,

is summarized as follows:

Allowed Return on Equity 9.814% as adjusted
Allowed Range ofNo Change 8.814% to 10.814%
Earned Return on Equity 6.97%
Revenue Adjustment $3,659,441

5. In the Joint Stipulation, the Staff and CenterPoint agree, and the Commission

hereby finds, that CenterPoint is entitled to a Settlement Revenue Adjustmentof $2,982,793.

6. In the Joint Stipulation, the MPUS and CenterPoint agree, and the Commission

hereby finds, Operating and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the 2020 Evaluation Filing shall

be reduced by the amount of $657,081. These adjustments will also result in adjustments to

Federal and State income taxes, interest synchronization and cash working capital. The parties

furtheragree that cash working capital, as adjusted, is $3,181,420.

7. Rate Base for the 2020 Evaluation Filing shall be reduced by the amount of

$225,706. This amount includes a $143,571 decrease in Plant in Service, and a $82,135 decrease

in Cash Working Capital. Rate Base as adjusted is $193,012,189.

2

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



i

i

Docket No. 2012-UN-1Š9

8. CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing, filed with the Commission on April 30,

2021, and amended with the adjustments stated above and agreed to by CenterPoint and the MPUS,

is summarized as follows:

Allowed Return on Equity 9.814% as adjusted
Allowed Range of No Change 8.814% to 10.814 %
2019 Settlement Earned Return on Equity 7.49%
Settlement Revenue Adjustment $2,982,793

The Commission hereby approves CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing, as adjusted and

summarized above.

9. The MPUS and CenterPoint agree, and the Commission hereby finds, that the

existing Rate Schedules 49; 68, 69 and MT-6 should be replaced, and CenterPoint shall file

compliance tariffs pursuant to this order.

10. The Commission finds that the pleadings, data, documentation, and exhibits

submitted in connection with the 2020 Evaluation Filing comply with the applicable requirements

of law and the rules, regulations, and orders of the Commission and with the requirements and

provisions of Rider RRA; that there is sufficient evidence before the Commission to support all

the terms and provisions heretofore set out and otherwise contained in the 2020 Evaluation Filing

and in the Joint Stipulation; that the Commission should accept, approve, and adopt the Joint

Stipulation as its own as a basis for determining that the Revenue Adjustmentof $2,982,793 for

CenterPoint is available pursuant to the terms of Rider RRA; and that the level of rates ánd

adjustments as contained in the Joint Stipulation and as heretofore set out in this Order are justand

reasonable.

IT, THEREFORE, IS ORDERED by this Commission that:

I

3
|

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



\

\

Docket No. 2012-UN-139

1. This Commission hereby does accept, approve, and adopt the Joint Stipulation as

its own and, having adopted same; hereby orders said Joint Stipulation and the provisions thereof

into effect.

2. The 2020 Evaluation Filing, as adjusted by the Joint Stipulation, is hereby

approved.

This Order shall be deemed issued on the day it is served upon the parties hereto by the

Executive Secretary of the Commission, who shall note the service date in the file of this docket.

COMMISSION VOTE

Chairman Dane Maxwell Aye X Nay

* Commissioner Brent Bailey Aye Nay

Commissioner BrandonPresley Aye Nay

DATED,this the day of September 2021.

4

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Docket No. 2012-UN-139

MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

C DANE MAXWELL AIRMAN

• ..

BRENT BAI EY, M R

B NDO RESL COMM IO ER

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

KATHERINE COLLIER,EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Effective this the day of September, 2021.

5

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



BEFORE THE PUBLICFSEHREVICECOMMISSION 00 Se
Ÿ/CE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CENTERPOINT ENERGY DOCKET NO. 2012-UN-139

GC123086100

IN RE: NOTICE OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. d/b/a
CENTERPOINT ENERGY MISSISSIPPI GAS, OF THE FILING OF

ROUTINE CHANGES IN ITS RATE REGULATION ADJUSTMENT
RIDER AND OF THE INITIAL FILING OF ITS WEATHER
NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT-RIDERWNA

JOINT STIPULATIONBETWEEN THE MISSISSIPPI
PUBLIC UTILITIES STAFF AND CENTlšRIGINTENERGY

COME NOW the Mississippi Public Utilities Staff ("MPUS") and CenterPointEnergy

Resources Corp. d/bla CenterPoint Energy Mississippi Gas ("CenterPoint"), and file this

Joint Stipulation.

By orders in this docket, the Mississippi Public Service Commission (the "Commission")

approved CenterPoint's Rate Regulation Adjustment Rider RRA ("Rider RRA"). Under terms of

the Rider RRA, CenterPoint submitted to the Commission on April 30, 2021, its filing for the

twelve months ended December 31, 2020 (the "2020 EvaluationFiling").

The MPUS has reviewed the 2020 Evaluation Filing, together with CenterPoint's work

papers supporting the data and calculations reflected therein. Based upon the MPUS' review,

the MPUS believes that certain adjustments are appropriate to the data contained in the 2020

Evaluation Filing.

Pursuant to discussions between CenterPoint and the MPUS with regard to the 2020

Evaluation Filing, CenterPoint and the MPUS have entered into this Joint Stipulation.

EXHIBIT

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Docket No. 2012-UN-139

It is hereby stipulated and agreed to by the MPUS and CenterPoint as follows:

1. The data, documentation, exhibits, and other material providedby CenterPoint in

its 2020 Evaluation Filing and in response to data requests and otherwise, comply with the

regulations and orders of the Commission and with otherwise applicable requirements of law and

Commission rules.

2. CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing filed with the Commission on April 30,

2021, is summarized as follows:

Allowed Return on Equity 9.814%, as adjusted
Allowed Range of No Change 8.814% to 10.814%
Earned Return on Equity 6.97%
Revenue Adjustment $3,659,441

The RevenueAdjustment Per Customer Rate Class is summarized in Exhibit "A" attached hereto

and made a part of this Joint Stipulation.

3. Operating and Maintenance (O&M) expenses for the 2020 Evaluation Filing shall

be reduced by the amount of $657,081. These adjustments will also result in adjustments to

Federal and State income taxes, interest synchronization and cash working capital. The parties

further agree that cash working capital, as adjusted, is $3,181,420.

4. The parties agree that Rate Base for the 2020 Evaluation Filing shall be reducedby

the amount of $225,706. This amount includes a $143,571 decrease in Plant in Service, and a

$82,135 decrease in Cash Working Capital. The MPUS and CenterPoint further agree that the

Rate Base as adjusted is $193,012,189.

5. Calculation of CenterPoint's Allowed Return for the same period is attached to

CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing and is incorporated herein by reference. The MPUS and

CenterPoint agree that such calculation is proper and appropriate and should be approved and

ordered.

2

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Docket No. 2012-UN-139

6. The MPUS and CenterPoint agree that Appendix 1, which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof, and which includes the above adjustments, is a proper and appropriate

calculation of items shown for the applicable period, and should be approved and ordered.

7. CenterPoint's 2020 Evaluation Filing, filed with the Commission on April 30,

2021, and amended with the adjustments stated above and agreed to by CenterPoint and the

MPUS, is summarized as follows:

Allowed Return on Equity 9.8 14% as adjusted

Allowed Range ofNo Change 8.814% to 10.814%

2020 Settlement Earned Return on Equity 7.49%
Settlement Revenue Adjustment $2,982,793

The Settlement Revenue Adjustment Per Customer Rate Class is summarized in Exhibit

"B" attached hereto and made a part of this Joint Stipulation. The adjustments shall become

effective on the date of a Commission order approving this Joint Stipulation.

8. The MPUS and CenterPoint agree that the existing Rate Schedules49, 68, 69, and

MT-6 should be replaced, and CenterPoint shall file compliance tariffs pursuant to this Joint

Stipulation.

9. The MPUS agrees that it will not propose any adjustments to the 2020 Evaluation

Filing other than that specified by and set out in this Joint Stipulation. It is expressly provided

herein that this agreement by the MPUS shall be without prejudice to and shall not be a waiver of

the MPUS' rights to object to or oppose or detect errors in any future annual filings by

CenterPoint under Rider RRA, and the MPUS does hereby expressly reserve all rights to object

to or oppose or detect errors in any future annual filings by CenterPoint under Rider RRÀ

whether containing the same, similar, or different data, results or adjustments as contained n

the 2020 Evaluation Filing.

3

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Docket No. 2012-UN-139

10. It is agreed that the MPUS and CenterPoint shall not be considered as necessarily

agreeing with or conceding the applicability of any principle, or any method of ratemaking or cos

of service determination, or design of rate schedule, or terms or conditions of service, or the

applicability of any rule or interpretation of law, that may underlie, or be thought to underlie, this

Joint Stipulation.

11. The MPUS and CenterPoint understand and expressly agree that the stipulations

made herein are for the purpose of this 2020 Evaluation Filing only, and shall not apply to or be

used as a precedent in any other proceeding of CenterPoint or any other utility.

12. It is specifically agreed that this Joint Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon

acceptanceby the Commission of all its provisions. If the Commission does not accept this Joint

Stipulation in its entirety, neither the MPUS nor CenterPoint will be thereafter bound by any of

its provisions. It is specifically understood and agreedthat this Joint Stipulationis interdependent,

non-separable, and cannot be severed.

This Joint Stipulationagreed to this the Ñ4 day of September, 2021.

MISSISSIPPIPUBLIC UTILITIES STAFF CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES
CORP. d/bla CENTERPO YENERGY
MIS$ SIPPI GAS

Sally Doty ames L. Halford
Executive Director Its Attorney

4

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Exhibit "A"
RevenueAdjustment Per Customer Rate Class

Multi-UnitHigh-
Residential Commercial Rise Large Volume

Rate $6hedtíte 68 Rate Schedule 69 Rate Schedule 70 Rate Schedule 49

Monthly
Customer Charge $0.90 $2.35 $27.30 .

Increase per Cof -

AII $0.0237
Increase per Cof
in the First Block

0-1000 Cef $0.0205 $0.0326

i

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Exhibit "B"
Settlement RevenueAdjustment Per Customer Rate Class

Residential Commercial Multi-Unit Large Volume

Rate Schedule Rate Schedule High-Rise Rate Rate Schedule

68 69 Schedule 70 49

MonthlyCùštömär $0.73 $1.92 $22.25

Charge

Increase per Cef- $0.0 I95
All

Inctease per Cofin $0.0167 $0.0266

the First Block 0-
1000 Ccf

I

I

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.1 RRA Revenue Requirement
Mississippl RRA Fillng

Page 1 of 16

CenterPolnt Energy
Mississippl Division

RRA REVENUE REQUIREMENT
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] [8] [C] [D] = [B] + [C]

RRA Adjusted

Line No. Description Company Amount Adjustments Amount Source i

1 Rate Base $ 197,729,284 $ (4,717,095) S 193,012,189 3.2

2 Anowed Rate of Return 7.0479% 7.0479% . 5.1

3 Operating Income Required S 13,935,762 $
- $ 13,603,308

4 Actual Operating income S 12,040,742 $ (676.098) $ 11,364,644 3.6

5 Return Excess (Deficiency) S (1,895,020) $ (2,238,662)

6 Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1.3324 1.3324

7 Calculated Base Rate Revenue (Deficiency) $ (2,524,925) $ (2,982,793) 4

8 RRA Distribution to Ratepayers (75%)
3.10

9 RRA Distribution to Company (25%)
3.10

Revenue Requirement

10 Return Requirement (Line 3) $ 13,935,762 $ 13,603,306

11 Income Tax Gross-up (Line 5 - Une 7) S 629,905 $ 744,131

12 Expenses $ 82.295;278 S (39 161,087) 5 43.134,189 3.6

13 Base Rate Revenue Requirement $ 96,860,943 ST;4Šl,6žÒ'

Á Tles to Schedule 3.10 |

APPENDIX 1

3.1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.2 RRA Rate Base

Mississippl RRA Filing

Page 2 of 16

CenterPolnt Energy
Missisalppi Divislan

RRA RATE BASE

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

(A) [B] [C) [D] (El = (Cl + ID]

Line Company RRA Rate

No. Desdr Éon FERC Account Base Total Adjustments RRA Adjusted Source

PI.ANT IN SERVICE:

1 Plant in Service 101 ', 108 $ 343,101.213 $ (6,796,563) $ 336,304,650 8.1; 6.12

2 ConstructionWork in Progress 107 5 2,540.885 5 - S 2,540,885 6.2

3 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 108 ', 111 * $ (104,937,298) $ 1,060,7$8 . 5 {¥03,670,570) 6.1; 6.12

4 Net Plant $ 240,704.800
. $ (5;7à5;B35) $ 234968,986

OTHER RATE BASE INVESTMENT:

S Cash Working Capilai See Sch.3.3 CWC $ 3,344,096 5 (162,676) $ 3,181,420 3.3

6 Prepaymonis 165 $ 125,393 $ - $ 125,393 6.4

7 Materials & Suppiles 154 $ 3,313,074 5 22,807 $ 3,335,881 6.5

8 Current Gas In Storage 164.1 $ 216,706 5 - $ 216,706 6.6

9 COVID-19 RegulatoryAsset 182,3 $ 339,361 $ • $ 339,361 6.14

10 Total Investment 5 248,043,430 $ (5,8Ž5;704) S 242,107,726

DEDUCTIONS

11 Customer Deposits 235 $ (6,085,148) $ - S (6,085,148) 6,7

12 CustomerAdvances 252.1 $ (34,137) 5
- S (34.137) 6.8

13 Bad Debt ReserveAccounts 144 $ (371,233) $ - $ (371,233) 6.9

14 ReserveAccounts 228.2,228.3, 253" $ 1,378,309 5
- S 1,378,309 6.10

15 ACC Deferred Income tax 190, 282, 283 $ (29,824.382) $ 737,617 $ (29,088,765) 6.11.2, 6.12

16 EDITRegulatoryUabilities[1] 254"' É þ$,3Ú$55) A20;992 .$ 414;958:563) 6.13

17 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 197,729,284 $ .(4,717,095) . $ 193,012,189

* Per FERC Chart of Accounts, FERC accounts300-399are summarized to FERC account101, 108, and 111.

" Deferred Campensationcharged to FERC account253 In subaccounts285020 and 265025la the onlycomponent Included in the Reserve Accounts.

Accounts 101, 106, 107, 108, 111, 235, 252.1,228.3, 253, 190, 282, 283 and Cash Working Capital shall be test-yearending amounts.

Accounts 165, 154, 144, and 228.2 shall be 13-monthaverages.
Account 164.1 shall be the 12-monthaverage.

"" FERC accounts 190, 282 and 283 related to new rogulatory assets and Ilabilities shall be test-yearending amounts.

[1] Other RegulatoryUabilities contains the not EDIT RegulatoryAsset and Liability balances as of December2020.

No new eccountsmay be added to this scheduleunless approved in advance by the MPSC.
/ Ties to Schedule 3.4

APPENDIX 1

3.2

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.3 Calculation of Cash Working Capital
Mississippl RRA Filing

Page 3 of 16

CenterPoint EnerBY
Mississippl Division

CALCULATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] [9] [C] [DJ [E] = [C] + [DJ

Line CentorPoint RRA Total Income

No. Description FERC Account Income Statement Total Ad ustments :Statement Source

1' Operating Expenses 870-932 5 27,115,353 $ (1,435,545) S
25,679,808 4.1

2 Interest Pold on Customer Deposits 431 3
. $ 134,135 $ 134,135 4.1

3 Depreciation Expense on Transportation 870-932 * S 382;581 S :
. $ 362,583 6.3

4 Total Operating Expense (Line 1+ Lina 2 - LIne 3) $ 26,752,770 $ (1,301.410) 5 25,451,360

5.
12.50% 12.50% 12.50%

6 Cash Working Capital & 3,344,096.. 8 (162,676). $ 3,181,420

' Depreciation expense related to Transportallon Is charged to FERC accounts 670-932, and identitled in general ledger account 702050.

No new accounts may be added to this schedule unless approved in advance by the MPSC.

APPENDIX 1

3.3

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



•

Schedule3ARRARatsBase
MadsalpplRRAFillng

Pagedefi6

CenterPoln! Energy
Mississ1ppi Divislan

RRA ADJUSTMENTE TO RATE SABE

For the Test Year Endad Deustnbar 31, 2020

(F . [81 + [C] +

[Al 101 [0] [DI [Ej [D +[E] [0]•(Al+IF]

Une . .
Toisi CenterPolnt .

Total

No. .088Citpu 9 RatoBase AgittnymiñÑn 1 Ad imentNo 2 iistmanfNo.4 HRAnotaW.. sin.=•

PLANT IN BERVICE:
.1

ÞIanitnservice 3 343,101.213 5 (143,671) S
(6,652,992) 5 -

3
- 3 (6.798.553) 8 338.304.650 32

T CaneirucilonWoricinPtogress 3 2.040,865 3 - i ..

- 8 • 3 • 5 -
S

2.540,855
|

3 Lees:AccumulatedDepredation .g (104,9)T,29h) ) - 9tiilóf2Il 3 - 5 - $ ! 7ËB $ (¶03,076,679) #

4 Net Plant $ 240.704,808 $ (143,671) 5 (6,592,264) 5 - 5 • $ (5.735.835) 3 234.965,965

OTHER RATE BASE INVESTMENT:
SCeshWorkmgespital S: 3,344,095 $ (162,675)$ :. $ . $ - 5 (182,876)S 3.161,42032

6 Propsyments $ 125,393 &
- $ $ • 5 - 3 - 5 125,393

7 Materials & Suppies § 3,313,074 5 - $ · S 22.807 3 22,507 5 3,335,881

6 Current Gas in Storago $ 215,700 S
- * $ • 3 - $ - $ 216,705

9 COVID19ReguraloryAoset i 339,381 $ -. § 5 -
, 5

- $
- 5 339,381

10 Totniinvelment i 245,043,430 5 (306,247) 5 (5,692,2M) 5 - 5 22.607 $ (5,875]D4) 5 242,167,725

.DEDUCTIONS:
11 CustomerDoposita g (6,055.140) 5 - $ - S

- 5 - 5
- 5 (0,085.148) 3.2

12 CustomarAdvances 5 (34.137) F ..- $ - $ - 5 - 5 - 3 (34,137)

13 Bad Debt Ramstve Acounis $ (371þ3) ( - 3 - 3 - 5 - $
- 3 (371.233)

14 Rasarve Aemunta S 1,378,000 $ - S
- S

- 5 - 5
- 3 1,378,309

16ACCDeimedinometex $ (29g4,382) 5 > $ 737,617 $ - 3 - 5 .737,517 $ (29.088.765)

16 EDITRegulatoryL.tstal[Ides .g iti,37F,555) g
. g- 549,690 g

(126,707) $
- ( 470992 i (14,958,6631

17 Total lone 5 (E0,314,145) $ . 5 1,2M.316 5 (128.707) $ - S 1,168,009 3 (49.155,537)

18 TOTALRATEHARE $ 1 i (3DIL2 g. (4,5Ó¾Ñl $. (iÑÑg i .2 Ñ¶ (ÑÊ17à95f Š 450,01 tai /

No new accounts may be added to this schedula taissa appromd in advance try the MPSC. / Tles to Sdtedula 32

APPENDix 1

3 4
i

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.5 Explanation of RRA Adjustments to Rate Base
Mississippl RRA FIIIng

Page 5 of 16

CenterPolnt Energy
Mississipp! Division

EXPLANATION OF RRA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] (B) [C] [D)

Impact on Rate Base

Line
No. Adj. No. Ad|uetment Description increase (Decrease) Source

1 RB-1 Adjust CWC for adjustments to operating expenses $ - $ (162,676) 3.4

2 RB-2 Adjustment to remove SGR from Rate Base $ - $ (4,307,948) 3.4

Adjustment to remove excluded ADIT items from the EDIT

3 RB-3 Regulatory Llability $ - $ (125,707) 3.4

Adjustment for materials being issued tolfrom MS plant

4 RB-4 locations without the proper proflt center $ 22,807 $ - 3.4

5 Total $ 22;807 $ (4,596 334)t

$ (4,573 524)

APPENDIX 1

3.5

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Scheduta 3.ß RRA Operaßng income Statement
Mlaatssipp1RRA FRtg

PageSoli6

CenterPoint Energy
Misatssippi Division

RRAOPEHATINGINCOMESTATEMENT

For the Test Year Endad Oecember 31, 2020

[A] [B] |G| (D) [E] = (C] + (0] [F) [G) = [E] + [F]

Line
CenterPointRRA ,

Totalincome AuthorizedRata

No. Deserlption EERC A¢cannt intente stalament Bource TotidA¢þÐnenft Sourco Bistement Cosage per RRA Source RRA Results

OPERATING REVENUEB:

T
Itesdenhal 480 i 57.295,057 90 8ÊÔ( 4.1 $ 33,585,159 5 2,095.114 3.10 $ 35,800.303

2 CommerclaWindustrial 481 5 25,068,681 $ (16, 13.084,569 i 887.879 $ 13.052,268

3 TmnapostalianRavenues 459.3 i S.81t,¾0 $ (29 .‡ g
ig7ðÏTl7: 4 is 5.781,727

4 Subfola! $ :51,174,868 8 (38/43,0$3) S 52,431,505 2.982.793 $ $$,414,248

OTHER UTILITY REVENUES:

$
GashorielledDiscounte 487 5 ÏSŠ,iÓ7 I 5 - 555.197 - 4 855,107

0 Gas Mise Servico Ravenue 488 5 1203250 5
(2) $ 1.2D3,248 i • $ 1.203.248

7 OtherGaaRevenuam 493.495 5 te1Ü$,7 $ (IÀ21 Ég 5 (083 5
- g 8653

Ji Sob Total 5 3.181.1E0 & (1.093,8221 $ 2,iNiF.32tl, $ - 5 2,651,328

9 TOTALOPERATINGREVENUEs - 5 94,336,018 i (,19.937,985) 5 54,495.833 5 2,982,793 ; 57,481.628

DPERA11NG EXPENSES:

10 CodolGas 600-869 $ 35,313,594 i § $Š,3tífÅÀý 4.1 $ - 5 - $

11 OperanonsExpensos $7tk932 3 27,115.333 $ [1991,4fD) 5 25.812,943 5
- S

25,813,943

12 Deprecistian and Ameritration Expense 403-407 5
11.083,173 5 [210.888) 5 10,848,285 5 - 8 10,846,285

13 TszeeOtharThanincom.Taxes 408.1 $ 7,145,288 i (2.559, ). 8 4,585,542 5
- .$ 4.585.542

14 focomeTax 409.1.410.1 g 1;057888 g. .230,50Ì $ 4.AGR4t9 $ Ñ4207 3.7 3 2.832,628

15 TDTALOPERATINGEXPENSES $
82,295,278 $ (2 1Ét.0Á7. Å 43;1341AŠ $ 741207 5 43,875.398

16 OPERATING INCOME (Line i - Line 15) S
12,040,742 $ (878.098) 11.364.644 S 2.238,580 5 13,803.230

17 interestCost 430432 $ 2,A02275 90 $ 1,330,116 3.9 6 4132,301 5
- $ 4,132.391

18 Not Operating income (Line 16•Lina 17) i 9,238,464 (2,004214) 7 232.253 5 . 2 f.ts,680 $ 8470,839

19 TOTALEOUffY 3 98.864,642 3 95.608,094 $ 95,508,094

20 RETURN ON EOutrY (Line 15 i Lins 18) 9.34G¾ 7.400% 9.510%

No now accounts may be added to this schedde asinas approved In advance by ihe MPBC.

APPENDIX i

i
3 6

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.7 Pro Forme calculallon of Taxable incoma
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 7 of 16

CanterPolntEnergy ,
Missisalppt Division

PRO FORMA CALCULATION OF TAXABLE INCOME

For the Test Year Endad Decomber 31, 2020

[A) [8] [C) [0] = (B] + [C) (E) (F) e (DJ + (E)

Recommended

Line CenterPoint Test Year Increase Pro Forma

No. .Description Results Source Adjustritents Source AdjustedResults . Sourco (Decrease) Source Resulta

1 Operating Income Before Income Taxes S 13,698.600 9.0 8 (445.537) 4.3 $ 13,253,083 $ 2,982,793 3,1 5 16,235,856

increase (Decrease) in Taxable income

2 interest on Long-Term Dobl $ ŠÒ2,275} (1,330,146) 5 (4;132 391} . $ .(4;132,301)

3 Subtotal 5 10,896.325 5
' (1075.653) 5 9,120.572. . $ -2002déi ..5 ti,10à(48&

4 Taxable Income
$ 9,120.672 $ 2,982,793 $ 12,103,465

5 State Effacuve Tax Rate
5% 5% 5%

6 State Income Tax (Uno 4
* Lino 5) 8 27),122 9.0 5 iÈ 912 i ÀÏÏBÔ$ÀL 5 14ÏIÑNO é 606 173

7 Federal Taxable Income (Una 4- Uno 6) 5 8.864.638 $ 2,033,653 $ 11,498,292

8 Federel Tax Rate
21% 21% 21% \

9 Federal Income Tax (Una 7
* Une 8) 2 38580 9-0 à (516,788) : 1sto 674 s ses ost g 2 414 641

10 Total Income Taxes (Une 6 + Line 9) $ 2 60Ê41 $ 3,87N) 00Š J44 $ 3 0191114

11 Plus:EDITAmorttrellon S 01024 9.0 & $64,435
. . 8 387189¶ 8:2.t2 8 $ 387.189)

12 Tolallncoma Taxes (Une 10 + Une 11) 5 1.057,658 $ 23ÈS6t S 18ËÒÄtà 5 T44 207 $ 21832,628

APPENDIX i

3.7

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.8 interest Calculation
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 8 of 16

CenterPoint Energy
Mississ1ppl Division

INTERESTCALCULATION
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] [B]

Line
No. Descdytion Pro Forma Source

1 Rate Base (Schedule 3.2, Ln. 15) $ 193,012,189 3.2

2 Welghted Cost of Debt (Schedule 5.1, Sec. I, Ln. 1, col. F )
2.1410¾ 5.1

3 Interest on Debt $ 4,132,391

APPENDIX 1

3.8

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.9 Adjustments to Current Taxable Income
Mississippl RRA Filing

Page 9 of 16

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippi Division

ADJUSTMENTSTO CURRENTTAXABLE INCOME
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] [B) [CJ

Line
No, Descrlgtlon increase Decrease Source

i Adjustment to synchronize lnterest expense with $ - (1,330,116) 3.7

RRA Rate Base Interest Expense

APPENDIX1

3.9

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 3.10 Calculation of OverlUnder Earnings
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 10 of 16

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippl Division

CALCULATIONOF OVERI(UNDER)EARNINGS
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[A] [8] [CJ

Line No SOÛr Descrlption Amount

1 Schedule 3.1, Ln. 13, col. D Maximum Revenue Requirement $ 57,481,626

2 Schedule 3.6, Ln. 9, col. E Adjusted Total Revenues $ 54,498,833

3 LIne 2 - Line i Over/(Under) Earnings 5 (2,982,793)

4 Une 3 *.75 RRA distribution to Ratepayers (75%) N/A

5 Line 3 *.25 RRA distribution to Company (25%) N/A

Over: Une 4 + Line 5
6 Under: Line 3 .

Overl(Under) Earn1ngs (Should equal Llne 3) $ (2,982.793)

Allocation to Rate Customer Classes:
7 Residential 70.24% (- Line 3 *.7024) S 2,095.114

8 Commercial 18.89% (- Line 3 * .1889) $ 563,449

9 Multi-Unit High Rise 00.00% (- Line 3 * .00) $ -

10 Large Volume 10.87% (
- Line 3 * .1087) $ 324,230

11 Total Increase to Ratepayers $ 2,982,793 4

6 Tles to Schedule 3.1

APPEND1X 1

3.10

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 4.1 RRA Operating Income SinismenI Adjustments
Idasissippi RRA Filing

Pagoitof16

CanterPoint Energy
Mississippi DIVIslon

RRA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Summary Bohedule
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

{Al [B (C] 10] [E] [F] [G) (H]

Gross Post Interest on CuaL

Revenue Gas Costa Recelpts Tax Not Used Retirement Dep.

Desoffption Bource
Adjustment AdjustmentNo. Ad tment Adj ont Adjustment AdjustmantNo.6

(1)

OPERATING REVENUES:
1 Residentlal 5 57,295,057 3.0 5 (22.714,973) $ - 5 -

S
- ; . $

2 Commerciallindusidal 2(QOS,681 (14.813.342)

3 Transpodellon Ravenues 5.819,100 # 5 603 .

4 SubTolsi ; 9tt744tlB 5 (373220121 5 • $
•

&
- 8 - É

OTHER UT1LRY REVENUES:
5 Gas Forfetied Discounta 8 855,107 3.6 5 . 5 • S 5 • 3

6 Gas Misc service Revenuo 1,203,280 (2)

7 OtherGaaRevenues t,tÔ2,703 1 478)

a SubTotal 3100460 t000478) 4 - $ - 5 - $ - 8

9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES O 010

OPERATING EXPENSES:
10 Cosi of Gas 35,313.894 3.6 $ - 3 (35,313,594) 5 $ • g - 4 -

11 Operettons Expenses 27,116,363 • • - • (18,926) 134,135

12 Depteoinflon and Amortization Expense 11.083,173 · · - -

13 Taxes Olher Then income Texel 7.145,298 - - (2,477 100)

14 income Tex 1,657,868

15 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES 5 82.205.216 _8_ -. 5)6 13]S4) $ (2,477 eo) _5 - LD,92g 3
..

134;135

Note (1]: Revenue Adjustment is detailed in Waspaper 8.1

APPENDIX 1

I

I

I

No nowaccounis may be added lo this schedule unless appmved in advance by the MPSO.
4-1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 4.1 RRA Operallng Income Statement Adjustments
Maatsalppi RRA Fillng

Page12of16

CenterPolnt Energy
Misalssippi Division

RRA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Bummary Boheduls

For the Test Year Ended Decettibar31, 2020

[Al [1] [J] (K] [L] [MJ [N] [0] (P)

t.agislative Federal Income Une Dreak

Advocacy Tax Beidement Notused EECR PGAAudit Sinff SOR

Uns Descripilon
Adjustman! AdjunimentNo.6 Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjusiment Adjustment Adjustment

No. No.7 No.9 No,10 No.11 No.12 No.13 No.14

OPERATING REVENUES:

1
Rosidenilal 8 . i e 5 - 5 - S (4 f. - $ - 8 (520,067)

2 Commerclafindustdal . - .
- (1 - (196,401)

3 Transpodelion Revenues
- 128 - (8,60Ìlf

4 Sub Total - 8 - $ -
S

- 1 (497 5 - $ - $ (722,977)

OTHER UTIUTY REVENUES:
SGasForfoltedDiscounta $ - S

- S
-

S
- 5 - $ •

$ Gas Misc Service Revenuo

7 Other Gas Revenues • - i,iÙiS - 4,0fD)

6 Sub Total $ - $ - $ 1835 $ • $ (4 970) - S
- $ -

9 TOTALOPERATINGREVENUES - -_ _
,W)

OPERATING EXPENBES:

10 Cost of Gaa 3 - 5 - S
- S

- 8 -
S

-
-

S
-

11 Operat1onsExpensee (2,381) - •
- (592,446) (63,710) (3657.001) .

12 Deprec1ation and AmortlzsUan Expensa .. - - - . .
• (216,008)

13 Taxes 01her Than income Taxes . - • - (10,080) . - (72.485)

14 income Tax - 230 561 - ..

15 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES $_ gi 2g,651 3 - $ (702.E25 (03g10_) (857,0511 $_ (28g374)

APPENDIK1

I

No nowatcounts may be added to th1e schedule unless approved in advance by the MPSC.
4.1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



e

Schedule 4.1 RRA Operating Income Stalement Adjustmente
MaalaafpplRRAFllIng

Page13ofl6

CentarPoint Energy
Mississippl Divislan

RRA OPERATING INCOME BTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Stammary Behadule

Fg uf Ÿ•sstWe Decembar31, 20gg¿

[0] = SUM [CŽ THRu

[Al [P] [R]=[B)+[ql

Descripilon Bouros TolalAdjustments
no e

OPERATING REVENUES:

1
Residential 5.1, 02 9,1, 8 2.10 5 5 3i

2 commeralaultidustrial S 5 RDjf
3 Transpañadon Revenuos 5 5;784

4 Sub Total $ 8 743,3 3 5 57.431;508

OTHER UTILITY REVENUES:
8 Gas Forfelted Discounts 5 S 5§i¶ÿÿ
6 GailMieëSelvimmavenue 8.1 $ $ 1,203pa
7 Other Gas Revenues 8.1, 8 2.7, B 2.9.1 $ (9 098 i 0,883

0 Sub Total $ 1 Ò03.8220 $ 2)187,328

9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 7,185) 64,4)!

OPERATING EXPENSEa:
10 Cost of Gas 8.2.1 . S (35,313,804) 8

11 Opsmtions Expenses 8.2.3-8, 8.2.11, 8.2.9.1 5 (1.301,410) $ 25.813 943

12 Depreciation and Amordration Expense 6.2.10 $ (216.888) 3 10,848 285

13 Taxes Other Than income Taxes B.2.2, GAD, 8.2.10 $ (2,559,758) 5 4,588 642

14 Income Tax 3.7 $ 230,661 5 ¶ídli 410

15 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES $ @9,169087) 5 4tt34,189

APPENDIX 1

i
No nowaccounta may be addad lo this schedule unless opproved in advance by the MPSC,

4.1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 4.3 Explanation of RRA Adjustments to Operatlng Income Statement
Mississippl RRA FIIIng

Page 14 of 16

CenterPolntEnergy
Mississippi Division

EXPLANATION OF RRA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OPERATING INCOMESTATEMENT
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[Al [8] [C]

Impact on Net Operating Income

Line
No. Adj. No. Ad ustment Description increase (Dedrease) Source

i 1 Revenue Adjustment $ - $ (38,413,290) 4 1

2 2 Gas Costs Adjustment 35,313.594 -

3 3 Gross Receipts Tax Adjustment 2,477.190

4 4 NotUsed -
-

5 5 Post Retirement Adjustment 19,925 -

6 6 Interest on Cust. Dep. Adjustment - (134,135)

7 7 Legislative Advocacy 2,381

8 8 Associated income Tax Adjustment (230,561)

9 9 Line Break Settlemer t 1,635 -

10 10 Not Used -

11 11 EECRAdjustment 702,528 (702,553)

12 12 PGA Audit Adjustment 63,710 .

13 13 Staff Adjustment 657,081

14 14 SGR Adjustment 289,374 (722,977)

15 Total $ 39,527.416 $ (40,203.516¶

16 Total, without Income Tax li$ (445;537)[

17 GRAND TOTAL $ (610;0Ù8)

APPENDIXi

4.3

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 5.1 Capital Structure
Mississippi RRA FIIIng

Page 16 of 16

CenterPolnt Energy
Mississippl Division

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020

[Al [0] [C] [D] [E] [F]

Income Tax Weighted Cost of
Lino Capitalization Weighted Cost Gross-up Capital With
No. Description Ratios . Costof Capital of Capital Factor Source Income Tax

I Allowed Return on Equity based on RRA Tariff, If above the AR

1 Long Term Debt 50.00% 4.2819% 2.1410% 1.0000 2.1410%

Equity:
2 Common Stock 50.00% 10.314% . 5.1669% 1.3324 3.1 6.8711%

3 Total 100.00% 7.2979% 9.0121%

II Allowed Return on Equity based on RRA Tariff, if below the AR

1 Long Term Debt 50.00% 4.2819% 2,1410% 1.0000 2.1410%

Equity:
2 Common Stock 50.00% 9.814% 4,9069% 1.3324 3.1 6.5380%

3 Total 100.00% 7.0479% 6.6790%

Ill Calculation of Earned Return on Equity (ER)

i Long Term Debt 50.00% 4.2819% 2.1410% 1.0000 2.1410%

Equity:
2 Common Stock 50.00% 7.490% | 3.7470% 1.3324 3.1 4.9926%

3 Total 100.00% 5.8880% 3.2, 3.6 7.1336%

/ Equals total operating Income, with adjustments / total rate base

APPENDIX 1

I

5.1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **



Schedule 10.1 Calculallon of RRA Plan - Increases for Tariff
Mississippi RRA Filing

Page 16 of 16

CenterPoint Energy
Mississippl Division

CALCULATION OF RRA PLAN -INCREASES FOR TARIFF
Test YearEnded December 31, 2020

[A] [8] [C] [D) (E] [F] = [8] + [C) +

[0]+[E]
Large Volume

Multi-Unit Rate Schedule
High RIso 49 and

Rata Transportation
Lino Residential Rate Commercial Rate Schedule Service Rate

. No . Schedule 68 Schedule 89 70 Schedule MT-6 Total Source

1 2020 Test Year $ 2,095,114 $ 563,449 $ . ; 324,230 $ 2,982,793 3.1

2 50% In MonthlyCustomer Charge (Une 1 x 50%) 5 1,047,557 5 201,725 g .
É Tú2.115 5 1,491,397

3 #ofBills 1,428,971 146,835 - 7,286

4 Increase per bill (Une 2 / Une 3) 5 0.7300 $ 1.9200 22.Ž50Ö

5 EffectiveIncrease - Customer Charge (Une 3 x Une 4) S 1,043,149 5 281,923 $ - $ 16ž,114 5 1,487,186
Remaining Customer Charge Amountto be Collected through 181

6 Block (Une 2 - Line 5) S 4,408 N (198) $ • 5 1

7 50% In CommodityRats of ist Block (Une 1
- Line 2 + Une 6) 5 1,051,985 5 281,526 5 · 5 162,116 5 1,495,607

8 Applicable Ccf In 181 Block 54,079,435 16,867,844 $ . 6.097,783

9 Increase per Cof in 1st Block (Une 7 I Line 8) S 0.0195 5 0.0167 : 0.0268 •

10 EffectiveIncrease - 181 Block (Une 8 x Line 9) 5 1,054,549 5 281,693 5 . S 162,201 5 1,498,443

11 Total Revenue increase Proof (Line 5 + Line 10) $ 2,097,598 $ 563,616 $ - 3 324.315 $ 2,985,629

12 Excess I (Deficient) Revenue(Line 11 •Lino 1) $ 2,584 $ 167 i . 5 85 5 2,836

* MT-6 volumetriccharge for customerstaking transportationservice is billed in MMBtu. The volumatric Increase for theen customers Is $0.2603per MMBlu,

I

i

I

10.1

**MPSC Electronic Copy ** 2012-UN-139 Filed on 09/09/2021 **


